GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 4229
ANSWERED ON 22" MARCH, 2021 (MONDAY)/CHAITRA 1, 1943 (SAKA)
Cash Deposit Machines
4229. MS. PRATIMA BHOUMIK:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any data with regard to Cash deposit machines in
the country and if so, the details thereof, bank and State/UT-wise;

(b) whether it is a fact that there is a shortage of Cash deposit Machines in the
country and if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government to
increase the number of Cash deposit machines in the country; and

(c) whether the Government has any plan to increase the number of Cash deposit
Machines in NER states including Tripura and if so, the details thereof and if not,
the reasons therefor?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)

(a) The bank-wise position of cash deposit machines and cash recyclers as on
31.01.2021, as intimated by Reserve Bank of India (RBI) is at Annexure. RBI
has informed that State-wise data on cash deposit machines and cash recyclers

is not available with them.

(b) and (c) In terms of RBI Circular dated 02.02.2015, Scheduled Commercial
Banks (including Regional Rural Banks) are permitted to install Cash Deposit
Machines / Bunch Note Acceptor Machines at centres / places identified by
them without having the need to take permission from RBI in each case, subject

to certain conditions.

Deployment of cash deposit machines / cash recyclers by banks is a continuous
process. Banks have informed that deployment of such machines is need based

and as per their business requirements after checking the feasibility.

dedkek ko




Annexure as referred to in part (a) of reply to the Lok Sabha question No. 4229 for 22.03.2021
regarding "Cash Deposit Machines"
Stnp B Natie Total Cash deposit ?nd Cash recycler
machines
1 |State Bank of India 13,328
2 |Punjab National Bank 2,590
3 |Union Bank Of India 1,529
4 |Canara Bank 1,856
5 |Bank of Baroda 1,610
6 |Bank Of India 2,605
7 |Indian Overseas Bank 1,207
8 |IDBI Bank 525
9 |UCO Bank 98
10 |Indian Bank 1,580
11 |Bank of Maharashtra 408
12 |Punjab and Sind Bank 9
13 |Axis Bank 5,621
14 [HDFC Bank 1,134
15 [Karur Vysya Bank 574
16 [Federal Bank 408
17 |Yes Bank Ltd 978
18 [Kotak Mahindra Bank 189
19 |[The South Indian Bank 110
20 |City Union Bank 759
21 |Lakshmi Vilas Bank 54
22 |Jammu and Kashmir Bank 74
23 |Karnataka Bank 474
24 [Tamilnaad Mercantile Bank 272
25 |Dhanalakshmi Bank 16
26 |The Ratnakar Bank Ltd 2
27 |IDFC FIRST Bank Limited 40
28 |Fincare Small Finance Bank Limited 112
29 |[Equitas Small Finance Bank Ltd. 300
30 |Ujjivan Small Finance Bank Limited 53
31 [New India Co-operative Bank Ltd. 10
32 |Suryoday Small Finance Bank Limited 26
33 [AU Small Finance Bank 103
34 |Standard Chartered Bank 5
35 |[Saraswat Co-operative Bank 123
36 [Shamrao Vithal Bank 4
37 |Abhyudaya Co-operative Bank 7
38 |Punjab and Maharashtra Co-operative Bank 288
39 [Thane Janata Sahakari Bank 111
40 |The Bharat Co-operative Bank ltd. 2
41 |APNA Sahakari Bank Itd 32
42 |The Kalupur Commercial Co-Op Bank Ltd 2




43 |Mahanagar Co-operative Bank 43
44 |Gopinath Patil Parsik Janata Sahakari Bank Ltd 15
45 |Kalyan Janata Sahakari Bank 12
46 [Janata Sahakari Bank 11
47 |Dombivli Nagarik Sahakari Bank 29
48 |lanaKalyan Sahakari Bank 21
49 [Mehsana Urban Co-operative Bank 4
~ 50 [Janaseva Sahakari Bank Itd 1
51 |Rajkot Nagrik Sahakari Bank 38
52 |(Shivalik Mercantile Co-operative Bank Ltd 34
53 [Thrissur District Co-operative Bank 1
54 |The Kolhapur Urban Co-Op. Bank Ltd 2
55 [Adarsh Urban Co-Operative bank ,Hyderabad 2
56 |The Surat District Co-operative Bank Ltd . , Surat 2
57 |The Vishweshwar Sahakari Co-operative Bank Ltd 1
58 [Nagpur Nagarik Sahakari Bank 3
59 [Vasai Vikas Sahakari Bank Ltd. 9
60 |Chikhli Urban co-op Bank 3
61 [Karnala Nagari Sahakari Bank, Panvel 2
62 |The Sarvodaya Sahakari Bank Ltd 5
63 |[The Junagadh Commercial Co-operative Bank Ltd. 2
64 |Chaitanya Godavari Grameena Bank 2
65 |Kerala Gramin Bank 9

Source: RBI




